

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13559

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, YESSENIA ALFARO, FRANCIS X. CALLAHAN,
JR., MELODY CUNNINGHAM, ADAM KASZYNSKI, KATIE MURPHY,
JULIET SCHOR and ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
and WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendants/Appellees

and

CHARLES ELLISON, ABIGAIL KENNEDY HERRIGAN, BRIAN
GITSCHER DANIEL SVIRSKY, SEAN ROGERS, CAITLIN DONOVAN,
BRENDAN JOYCE, TROY MCHENRY, KIM AHERN and CHRISTINA M.
ELLIS-HIBBETT,

Intervenors

***BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
AS AN AMICUS CURIAE***

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AND INTERVENORS
AND ALL RELIEF REQUESTED

Dated: April 26, 2024

Gary J. Lieberman BBO No. 638535
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
One International Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 378-6000
glieberman@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 9

RULE 17(C) (5) DECLARATION..... 10

INTRODUCTION..... 11

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. The Petitions' classification standards
 present a single, coherent policy choice..... 17

 II. Appellants conflate classification standards
 with substantive protections..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

Abdow v. Attorney General,
468 Mass. 478 (2014)30

*Athol Daily v. Bd. of Rev. of Div. of Emp.
and Training*,
439 Mass. 171 (2003)*passim*

*Bos. Bicycle Couriers, Inc. v. Deputy Dir.
of Div. of Emp. & Training*,
56 Mass.App.Ct. 473 (2002)20, 21

Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil,
324 U.S. 697 (1945)13, 21, 33

Danio v. Emerson Coll.,
963 F. Supp. 61 (D. Mass. 1997)18

*Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc. v. Acting
Dir. of Dep't of Unemployment Assistance*,
493 Mass. 591 (2024)17, 32

Freadman v. Mass. Port Auth.,
No. 2084CV02211, 2022 WL 2180237 (Mass.
Super. Jan. 6, 2022)18

In re Ives Camargo's Case,
479 Mass. 492 (Mass. 2018)16, 17, 35

Jinks v. Credico (USA) LLC,
488 Mass. 691 (2021)19, 20

Lipsitt v. Plaud,
466 Mass. 240 (2013)33

*Mullally v. Waste Mgmt. of Massachusetts,
Inc.*,
452 Mass. 526 (2008)13, 33

Sullivan v. Sleepy's LLC,
482 Mass. 227 (2019)33

*Tiger Home Inspection, Inc. v. Dir. of Dep't
of Unemployment Assistance,*
101 Mass.App.Ct. 373 (2022)25

In re Whitman,
80 Mass.App.Ct. 348 (2011)15, 19

Wright's Case,
486 Mass. 98 (2020)32

Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 2750.5.....16, 18, 34

M.G.L. ch. 152, § 1.....19

M.G.L. ch. 148, § 149B.....15

M.G.L. ch. 149, § 148B.....12, 16, 18, 19

M.G.L. ch. 149, §§ 148C.....22, 23

M.G.L. ch. 151, § 1.....12, 22, 23

M.G.L. ch. 151A, §§ 1-74.....22

M.G.L. ch. 151A, § 2.....18

M.G.L. ch. 152, §§ 1-86.....12

M.G.L. ch. 149, § 105A.....18

Mass. Const. art. 48, § 3.....12, 37

Mass. R. App. P. 17.....40

Mass. R. App. 17(c)(1).....2

Oregon Rev. Stat § 670.600.....16, 34

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 795.105.....25

Aditi Bagchi, *The Myth of Equality in the
Employment Relation*, 2009 MICH. ST. L. REV.
579, 628 (2009)22

Alexander Kondo & Abraham Singer, <i>Labor Without Employment: Toward A New Legal Framework for the Gig Economy</i> , 34 ABA J.	28
Chamber of Progress' Partners are available at: https://progresschamber.org	9
Diane M. Ring, <i>Silos and First Movers in the Sharing Economy Debates</i>	11
David Lewin & Mia Kim, <i>Analysis of Voter Support of Proposition 22 in California & Los Angeles County</i> , Berkeley Research Group 5-8 (2022)	31
Eric Posner, <i>How Antitrust Failed Workers</i> 143-151 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
: https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200AB5	35
: https://static.uber.com/prod/reddog/country/UnitedStates/licensed/f5f1f4a9-4e6d-4810-8aa3-21b663290294.pdf	27
: https://www.lyft.com/terms	27
: https://www.oregonlegislature.gov/lpro/Publications/Background-Brief-Worker-Classification.pdf	36
Jeremias Adams-Prassl, <i>What If Your Boss Was an Algorithm? Economic Incentives, Legal Challenges, and the Rise of Artificial Intelligence at Work</i>	28
Jessica Weltge, <i>Blue Penciling Noncompete Agreements in Arkansas and the Need for A Public Policy Exception</i> , 2017 Ark. L. Notes 1954 (2017)	23, 24
Justin Azar, <i>Portable Benefits in the Gig Economy: Understanding the Nuances of the Gig Economy</i> , 27 GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y 409 (2020)	26, 30

Kathryn Shaw, <i>Economics of Flexible Work Schedules in the App-Based Economy</i>	27, 29
Laura Katsnelson & Felix Oberholzer-Gee, <i>Being the Boss: Gig Workers' Value of Flexible Work</i>	28
Rachel Childers, <i>Arbitration Class Waivers, Independent Contractor Classification, and the Blockade of Workers' Rights in the Gig Economy</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 533 (2017)	30
Report to the Cal. Senate Committee on Labor, Public Employment and Retirement 8 (July 10, 2019)	35
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2) (1958)	19
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of Law</i> 352-53 (6th ed. 2002)	15
Risa Gells-Watnick & Monica Anderson, <i>Racial and Ethnic Differences Stand Out in the U.S. Gig Workforce</i>	31
Ronald G. Ehrenberg & Robert Smith, <i>Modern Labor Economics: Theory and Public Policy</i> 143-44 (13th ed. 2018)	13, 22
Samantha Price, <i>Ab5 Experiment-Should States Adopt California's Worker Classification Law</i>	11, 17, 20, 33
Stephanie Bornstein, <i>The Statutory Public Interest in Closing the Pay Gap</i>	14, 23
Stewart J. Schwab, <i>Life-Cycle Justice: Accommodating Just Cause and Employment at Will</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 8 (1993)	22
Tosh Anderson, <i>Overwork Robs Workers Health: Interpreting OSHA's General Duty Clause to Prohibit Long Work Hours</i> , 7 N.Y. City L. Rev. 85 (2004)	23

See U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Ready, Fire, Aim: How State Regulators Are Threatening the Gig Economy and Millions of Workers and Consumers* (2019)26, 27
